

## PROCLAMATION

## **PROFESSIONAL MUNICIPAL CLERKS WEEK**

## May 5 - 11, 2024

- WHEREAS: May 5 11, 2024 marks the International Professional Municipal Clerks Week throughout Canada and the United States; and
- WHEREAS: the Office of the Municipal Clerk is one of the oldest offices among public servants and a time-honored and vital part of local government; and
- WHEREAS: the Professional Municipal Clerk provides the professional link between the citizens, the local governing bodies and agencies of government at other levels, and
- WHEREAS: the Professional Municipal Clerk serves as the information center on functions of local government and community; and
- WHEREAS: Professional Municipal Clerks continually strive to improve the administration of the affairs of the Office of the Municipal Clerk and local government.
- NOW THEREFORE: I, Reeve, Jered Serben, do hereby proclaim May 5 11, 2024, as Professional Municipal Clerks Week, and further extend appreciation to our Professional Municipal Clerks at Smoky Lake County for the vital services they perform and their exemplary dedication to the communities they represent.

